
BEFORE 
 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 
 

In the Matter of Notice of Compliance 
by Ohio Edison Company, The 
Cleveland Electric Illuminating 
Company, and The Toledo Edison 
Company. 

 ) 
 ) 
 ) 
 ) 
 ) 

Case No. 13-1191-EL-ACP 

 
ENTRY 

 
The attorney examiner finds: 
 
(1) On May 13, 2013, Ohio Edison Company, The Cleveland 

Electric Illuminating Company, and The Toledo Edison 
Company (collectively, the Companies) filed a “notice of 
compliance” providing that a ten-year request for proposal 
(RFP) to purchase renewable energy credits (RECs) will not be 
held for the period of 2014 through 2023 in accordance with 
the Second Supplemental Stipulation approved by the 
Commission in Case No. 10-338-EL-SSO. 

(2) The Second Supplemental Stipulation states that, “[i]f the 
standard service offer load of the Companies is less than 
15,000,000 MWh[,] no additional solar RECs will be purchased 
that year.”  The standard service offer load is calculated “by 
multiplying the Companies’ prior year non-shopping 
percentage, as submitted by the Companies to Commission 
Staff in December of each year, by the Companies’ long term 
forecast as filed with the Commission on April 15 for the year 
in which an RFP may occur.”1 

(3) The Companies’ notice of compliance states that their 
standard service offer load is less than 15,000,000 megawatt 
hours (MWh) for the year in which the RFP may occur (2013), 
based on the data provided in the Companies’ long-term 
forecast. 

                                                 
1 In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company, and The 

Toledo Edison Company for Authority to Establish a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to Section 4928.14, Revised 

Code, in the Form of an Electric Security Plan,  Case No. 10-0388-EL-SSO (July 22, 2010). 



13-1191-EL-ACP  -2- 
 

(4) In order to accomplish a review of the Companies’ notice of 
compliance, the attorney examiner finds that the following 
procedural schedule should be established: 

(a) The deadline for the filing of comments on the 
Companies’ notice of compliance shall be 
July 26, 2013. 

(b) The deadline for all parties to file reply 
comments shall be August 9, 2013. 

(c) The deadline for the filing of motions to 
intervene shall be August 23, 2013. 

It is, therefore, 
 
ORDERED, That the procedural schedule set forth in finding (4) be adopted. It is, 

further, 
 
ORDERED, That a copy of this entry be served upon each party of record. 
 

 THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 
  
  
 s/Mandy W. Chiles  

 By: Mandy Willey Chiles 
  Attorney Examiner 
 
JRJ/sc 
 



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

6/27/2013 7:22:09 AM

in

Case No(s). 13-1191-EL-ACP

Summary: Attorney Examiner Entry setting a procedural schedule regarding FirstEnergy's
notice of compliance filing. -  electronically filed by Sandra  Coffey on behalf of Mandy Willey
Chiles, Attorney Examiner, Public Utilities Commission of Ohio


